governmental agencies, and taxes, if any.

Legal Proceedings

There are no material pending legal proceedings against the Funds or the Adviser.

Other Service Providers

The professional service providers for the Funds are as follows:

Service Provider

Investment Adviser Each Fund: Salient Capital Advisors, LLC

Custodian SMM: Citibank, N.A.

SMF: U.S. Bank N.A.

Transfer Agent, Dividend Disbursing and Reinvestment
Agent

SMM: Computershare, Inc.

SMF: US Bancorp Fund Services, LLC

Edgar Filing: Salient Midstream & MLP Fund - Form N-14 8C

Table of Contents 95

Administrator SMM: Citi Fund Services Ohio, Inc.

SMF: US Bancorp Fund Services, LLC

Fund Accounting SMM: Citi Fund Services Ohio, Inc.

SMF: U.S. Bancorp Fund Services, LLC

Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm Each Fund: KPMG LLP

Fund Counsel Each Fund: K&L Gates LLP

39

Edgar Filing: Salient Midstream & MLP Fund - Form N-14 8C

Table of Contents 96

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The table below sets forth the capitalization of SMM and SMF as of May 31, 2014, and the pro forma capitalization as
if the Reorganization had occurred on that date.

SMM SMF

Pro Forma
Combined

Fund
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Credit Facility
Credit Facility: $ 113,300,000 $ 106,900,000 $ 220,200,000
Common Shareholder�s Equity
Common shares, $0.01 par
value per share 170,662,445 148,679,285 319,341,730
Undistributed net investment
income (loss) (4,768,386) (4,471,780) (9,240,166)
Accumulated net realized gain
(loss) on investments, written
options, foreign currency
transactions, and interest rate
swaps 2,844,070 5,658,578 8,502,648
Net unrealized appreciation
(depreciation) on investments,
written options, foreign
currency transactions, and
interest rate swaps 104,570,543 86,341,490 190,912,033
Net assets applicable to
Common Shareholders 273,308,672 236,207,573 509,516,245

Total Capitalization $ 386,608,672 $343,107,573 $ 729,716,245

OUTSTANDING SECURITIES OF THE FUNDS

The tables below set forth the outstanding securities of SMM and SMF as of May 31, 2014.

Issuer�Title of Class Amount Authorized

Amount Held by the
Company for its

Account
Amount

Outstanding
SMM � Common Shares Unlimited 0 9,499,651
SMF � Common Shares Unlimited 0 7,181,832

40

Edgar Filing: Salient Midstream & MLP Fund - Form N-14 8C

Table of Contents 97

Table of Contents

DISTRIBUTION REINVESTMENT PLAN

Each of SMM and SMF has adopted a Distribution Reinvestment Plan (�DRIP�) which provides that unless you elect to
receive your quarterly cash distributions (�Distributions�) in cash, they will be automatically reinvested by the

[…]

Salient MLP & Energy Infrastructure Fund (�SMF�) with and into Salient Midstream & MLP Fund (�SMM� and together
with SMF, the �Funds�) (the �Reorganization�) had been approved by shareholders and the Reorganization had been
consummated. The closing of the Reorganization is contingent upon certain conditions being satisfied or waived,
including that shareholders of SMF must approve the Reorganization and that shareholders of SMM must approve the
issuance of additional common shares in connection with the Reorganization. If the Reorganization does not obtain
the requisite approvals, the Reorganization will not occur. These pro forma numbers have been estimated in good faith
based on information regarding the Funds for the period ended May 31, 2014. The unaudited pro forma financial
information should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements of the Funds, which are available in
their respective Annual Reports to shareholders.

Consolidated
Schedule of
Investments

% of Salient MLP & Energy Salient Midstream Pro Forma
Combinded Infrastructure Fund & MLP Fund Combined
Net Assets Shares ($) Fair Value Shares ($) Fair Value Shares ($) Fair Value

Coal   2.56%
United States   2.56%
Alliance Holdings GP,
L.P. (1)(2)(3) 76,686 4,930,910 126,221 8,116,010 202,907 13,046,920
Crude/Natural Gas
Production   5.98%
United States   5.98%
Memorial Production
Partners LP (1)(2)(3) 331,508 7,415,834 422,820 9,458,484 754,328 16,874,318
Western Gas Equity
Partners, LP (2)(3) 115,944 6,024,450 145,246 7,546,982 261,190 13,571,432

13,440,284 17,005,466 30,445,750
Crude/Refined
Products Pipelines   43.70%
United States   43.70%
Arc Logistics Partners
LP (2)(3) 147,522 3,480,044 127,957 3,018,506 275,479 6,498,550
Crestwood Midstream
Partners, L.P. (2)(3) 198,333 4,323,659 277,857 6,057,283 476,190 10,380,942
Enbridge Energy
Management, L.L.C.

614,467 18,329,558 571,342 17,043,133 1,185,809 35,372,691

Edgar Filing: Salient Midstream & MLP Fund - Form N-14 8C

Table of Contents 228

(2)(3)(4)
Kinder Morgan, Inc.
(2) 192,336 6,422,099 228,439 7,627,578 420,775 14,049,677
Kinder Morgan
Management, LLC
(2)(3)(4) 271,494 19,566,537 318,958 22,987,328 590,452 42,553,865
Magellan Midstream
Partners, L.P. (1)(2)(3) 193,600 15,851,968 132,750 10,869,570 326,350 26,721,538
Plains All American
Pipeline, L.P. (1)(2)(3) 309,020 17,450,359 388,700 21,949,889 697,720 39,400,248
Plains GP Holdings,
L.P. (2)(3) 311,128 8,587,133 404,564 11,165,966 715,692 19,753,099
Rose Rock Midstream,
L.P. (2)(3) 136,300 5,919,509 183,123 7,953,032 319,423 13,872,541
Summit Midstream
Partners, LP (2)(3) 133,373 6,003,119 178,741 8,045,132 312,114 14,048,251

105,933,985 116,717,417 222,651,402
Electric Utilities   2.81%
United States   2.81%
NRG Yield, Inc. (2) 128,883 6,045,901 176,462 8,277,832 305,345 14,323,733
Natural Gas
Gathering/Processing   39.34%
United States   39.34%
Enlink Midstream LLC
(2) 220,197 9,087,530 259,829 10,723,143 480,026 19,810,673
Enlink Midstream
Partners LP (2)(3) 130,219 3,967,773 80,481 2,452,256 210,700 6,420,029
DCP Midstream
Partners, LP (2)(3) 73,429 3,943,872 103,705 5,569,996 177,134 9,513,868
EMG Utica I Offshore
Co-Investment, L.P.
(3)(5)(6)(7)(8) 7,000,000 7,760,912 9,000,000 9,978,300 16,000,000 17,739,212
Linn Co LLC (2) 581,197 16,168,901 523,882 14,574,397 1,105,079 30,743,298
MarkWest Energy
Partners, L.P. (2)(3) 75,849 4,698,846 61,956 3,838,174 137,805 8,537,020
NGL Energy Partners,
LP (2)(3) 296,521 11,860,840 310,500 12,420,000 607,021 24,280,840
Targa Resources Corp.
(2) 134,364 15,446,485 118,264 13,595,629 252,628 29,042,114
Targa Resources
Partners L.P. (2)(3) 187,207 12,722,588 169,092 11,491,492 356,299 24,214,080
Williams Companies,
Inc. (2) 231,096 10,852,268 410,389 19,271,868 641,485 30,124,136

96,510,015 103,915,255 200,425,270
Natural Gas/Natural
Gas Liquids Pipelines   30.90%
United States   30.90%
Buckeye Partners, L.P.
(3) 56,330 4,419,652 56,810 4,457,313 113,140 8,876,965

Edgar Filing: Salient Midstream & MLP Fund - Form N-14 8C

Table of Contents 229

Energy Transfer
Equity, L.P. (1)(2)(3) 375,302 19,125,390 403,118 20,542,893 778,420 39,668,283
Enterprise Products
Partners L.P. (1)(2)(3) 394,088 29,485,664 470,359 35,192,260 864,447 64,677,924
EQT Midstream
Partners, LP (2)(3) 84,121 6,909,699 93,569 7,685,758 177,690 14,595,457
Exterran Partners, L.P.
(3) 91,858 2,569,268 91,857 2,569,240 183,715 5,138,508
ONEOK, Inc. (2) 115,269 7,433,698 153,965 9,929,203 269,234 17,362,901
Spectra Energy Corp �  �  175,476 7,120,816 175,476 7,120,816

69,943,371 87,497,483 157,440,854
Oil, Gas &
Consumable Fuels   0.00%
United States   0.00%
AIM Water LLC
(3)(5)(6)(7) 3,000,000 �  �  �  3,000,000 �
Shipping   11.95%
Bermuda   4.07%
Golar LNG Partners LP
(2) 313,841 10,341,061 315,218 10,386,433 629,059 20,727,494
Republic of the
Marshall Islands   4.84%
Seadrill Partners LLC
(2) 112,593 3,697,554 127,407 4,184,046 240,000 7,881,600
Dynagas LNG
Partners, LP (2)(3) 181,159 4,353,251 201,841 4,850,239 383,000 9,203,490
Navios Maritime
Partners, L.P. (2) 156,076 2,879,602 254,565 4,696,724 410,641 7,576,326
United States   3.04%
Capital Product
Partners L.P. (2)(3) 821,413 8,805,547 624,193 6,691,349 1,445,606 15,496,896

30,077,015 30,808,791 60,885,806
Transportation
Infrastructure   3.30%
United States   3.30%
Macquarie
Infrastructure
Company LLC (2) 160,586 9,872,827 112,542 6,919,082 273,128 16,791,909
Total Master Limited
Partnerships and
Related Companies 140.53% 336,754,308 379,257,336 716,011,644

Principal
Amount/
Shares ($) Fair Value

Principal
Amount/
Shares ($) Fair Value

Principal
Amount/
Shares ($) Fair Value

Corporate Bonds   0.41%
Natural Gas
Gathering/Processing   0.41%
United States   0.41%

Edgar Filing: Salient Midstream & MLP Fund - Form N-14 8C

Table of Contents 230

American Energy�Utica,
7.50%, 03/01/2021
(4)(9) 2,000,000 2,080,000 �  �  2,000,000 2,080,000
Total Corporate
Bonds 2,080,000 �  2,080,000
Short-Term
Investment   1.18%
United States
Investment Company   1.18%
Invesco Short-Term
Treasury Portfolio
Fund�Institutional Class,
0.01% (1) 5,993,703 5,993,703 �  �  5,993,703 5,993,703
Total Investments 142.11% 344,828,011 379,257,336 724,085,347

Credit Facility� (10)  -43.22% (106,900,000) (113,300,000) (220,200,000)
Other Assets and
Liabilities   1.11% (1,720,438) 7,351,336 5,630,898

Total Net Assets
Applicable to
Common
Shareholders�100.0% 100.00% 236,207,573 273,308,672 509,516,245

Total Investments at
Cost 239,001,848 254,602,591 493,604,439

All percentages disclosed are calculated by dividing the indicated amounts by net assets applicable to common
shareholders.

(1) All or a portion of these securities are held by each Fund�s Subsidiary C-corporations.
(2) All or a portion of these securities are held as collateral pursuant to the line of credit agreements. As of May 31,

2014 the total value of securities held as collateral for the line of credit agreements was $599,903,122.
(3) Non-income producing security.
(4) Distributions are paid-in-kind.
(5) Securities have been fair valued in good faith using fair value procedures approved by the Board of Trustees and

[…]

494 $ 49,411,740 $ (682,015) 549 $ 54,695,865 $ (812,814) 1,043 $ 104,107,605 $ (1,494,829)

Total Return Swap Agreements
- Short Positions:

Salient MLP & Energy
Infrastructure Fund

Salient Midstream
& MLP Fund

Pro Forma
Combined

Underlying
Instrument Counterparty

Maturity
Date

Notional
Amount at

Value
Unrealized
Gain (Loss)

Maturity
Date

Notional
Amount at

Value
Unrealized
Gain (Loss)

Notional
Amount at

Value
Unrealized
Gain (Loss)

Salient
MSSAMLPX
Basket (1) Morgan Stanley 5/1/2016 $ 74,158,534 $ (1,398,522) $ �  $ �  $ 74,158,534 $ (1,398,522)
Salient MLP
Basket (1) Morgan Stanley �  �  7/31/2014 79,062,333 (1,500,784) 79,062,333 (1,500,784)

$ 74,158,534 $ (1,398,522) $ 79,062,333 $ (1,500,784) $ 153,220,867 $ (2,899,306)

(1) These positions are held by the Subsidiary C Corporations.

A-1

Edgar Filing: Salient Midstream & MLP Fund - Form N-14 8C

Table of Contents 232

Table of Contents

SALIENT MIDSTREAM & MLP FUND

SALIENT MLP & ENERGY INFRASTRUCTURE FUND

Proforma Consolidated Statements of Assets, Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity

May 31, 2014

(Unaudited)

Salient MLP
&

Energy
Infrastructure

Fund

Salient
Midstream

&
MLP Fund

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets:
Investments at fair value (cost $493,604,439) $ 344,828,011 $ 379,257,336 $ 724,085,347
Deposits with brokers for futures contracts 1,937,380 2,151,023 4,088,403
Deposits with brokers for swap agreements 15,860,000 16,910,000 32,770,000
Cash and cash equivalents �  1,706,117 1,706,117
Dividends and interest receivable 63,414 121,116 184,530
Deferred tax asset �  3,996,673 3,996,673
Receivable from investments sold 1,949,379 2,231,153 4,180,532
Variation margin on futures contracts �  255,780 255,780
Prepaids and other assets 66,221 101,557 167,778

Total assets 364,704,405 406,730,755 �  771,435,160

Liabilities:
Credit facility 106,900,000 113,300,000 220,200,000
Written options (premiums received
$163,717) 51,600 111,250 162,850
Unrealized loss on swap agreements 1,398,522 1,500,784 2,899,306
Line of credit fees payable �  275 275
Payable to Adviser 332,019 329,673 661,692
Variation margin on futures contracts �  45,900 45,900
Interest payable 94,854 94,854
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 4,740,899 274,798 5,015,697
Deferred tax liability 15,073,792 17,764,549 32,838,341

Total liabilities 128,496,832 133,422,083 �  261,918,915

Net assets applicable to common
shareholders $ 236,207,573 $ 273,308,672 $ �  $ 509,516,245

Edgar Filing: Salient Midstream & MLP Fund - Form N-14 8C

Table of Contents 233

Net Assets Applicable to Common
Shareholders:
Capital Stock, $0.01 par value; 16,681,483
shares issued and outstanding (10,215,463
shares authorized) $ 71,818 $ 94,997 $ 166,815
Paid-in capital 148,607,467 170,567,448 319,174,915
Accumulated net investment loss (4,471,780) (4,768,386) (9,240,166)
Accumulated net realized gain 5,658,578 2,844,070 8,502,648
Net unrealized appreciation on investments 86,341,490 104,570,543 190,912,033

Net assets applicable to common
shareholders $ 236,207,573 $ 273,308,672 $ �  $ 509,516,245

Net Asset Value:
Net assets applicable to common
shareholders $ 236,207,573 $ 273,308,672 $ 509,516,245
Common shares outstanding 7,181,832 9,499,651 (1,028,372) 17,709,855

Net asset value per common share
outstanding $ 32.89 $ 28.77 $ 28.77

A-2

Edgar Filing: Salient Midstream & MLP Fund - Form N-14 8C

Table of Contents 234

Table of Contents

SALIENT MIDSTREAM & MLP FUND

SALIENT MLP & ENERGY INFRASTRUCTURE FUND

Proforma Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the 12 Months Ended May 31, 2014

(Unaudited)

Salient
MLP & Energy
Infrastructure

Fund

Salient
Midstream &

MLP Fund

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Investment Income:
Distributions from master limited partnerships $ 10,866,285 $ 12,531,484 $ �  $ 23,397,769
Less return of capital on distributions (10,436,476) (11,904,393) �  (22,340,869)

Net distributions from master limited
partnerships 429,809 627,091 �  1,056,900
Dividends from master limited partnership
related companies 3,486,075.00 3,280,533.00 �  6,766,608
Dividend income �  2,529 �  2,529
Interest income 21,522 17,411 �  38,933

Total Investment Income 3,937,406 3,927,564 �  7,864,970

Operating Expenses:
Investment management fees 3,455,448 4,222,773 335,048(1) 8,013,269
Administration fees 198,280 149,019 (143,938)(2) 203,361
Trustees fees 80,480 74,269 (64,749)(3) 90,000
Line of credit commitment fees �  (6,596) 6,596(4) �
Custodian fees 28,140 26,886 �  55,026
Professional fees 442,121 342,239 (351,000)(3) 433,360
Interest expense 998,286 970,810 (346,273)(5) 1,622,823
Other expenses 265,466